these contracts had been transferred to the Company in 2020. As a result, the expense in respect of these employees
should have been recognised by the Company and recharged directly to the Lighthouse trading entities, not through
LCSL.

This error has no impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income. However, as LCSL had reimbursed the Company
for these costs, a prior year restatement of the Statement of Financial Position is required to recognise an intercompany
payable in relation to the balance now repayable to LCSL and an intercompany receivable from the entities that
benefitted from the employees’ service.

Quilter Financial Planning Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSFor the year ended 31 December 2022
For the year ended 31 December 2023

21

 CONFIDENTIAL

1: Basis of preparation (continued)
Prior year restatement (continued)

The impact of the above restatements on the Company’s statement of financial position at 31 December 2022 can be
seen in the tables below.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 31 December 2022

 As reported 31

December 2022
Correction for

reporting of
employees

Restated 31
December

2022
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Assets
Intangible assets

5,789 - 5,789
Property, plant and equipment 517 - 517
Investments in subsidiary undertakings

182,733 - 182,733
Loans and advances 34,116 - 34,116
Deferred tax assets 2,844 - 2,844
Current tax assets 16,833 - 16,833
Trade, other receivables and other assets 83,883 12,785 96,668
Cash and cash equivalents

20,067 - 20,067
 Total assets 346,782 12,785 359,567

Equity and liabilities
 Equity
Ordinary Share capital 133,073 - 133,073
Share premium  56,800 - 56,800
Capital contribution 25,000 - 25,000
Share-based payments reserve 3,252 - 3,252
Accumulated losses (50,768) - (50,768)
 Total equity attributable to equity holders 167,357 - 167,357

 Liabilities
Loans and deferred consideration 30,000 - 30,000
Trade, other payables and other liabilities 149,425 12,785 162,210
 Total liabilities 179,425 12,785 192,210
Total equity and liabilities 346,782 12,785 359,567

Quilter Financial Planning Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSFor the year ended 31 December 2022
For the year ended 31 December 2023

22

 CONFIDENTIAL

1: Basis of preparation (continued)

New standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations adopted by the Company.

There were no new standards or interpretations which became effective from 1 January 2023 which had a material
impact upon the Company.

Amendments to standards:

The Company has applied the narrow scope amendment to IAS12 in respect of the OECD Pillar II international tax rules
issued in the current period. In doing so, the Company has applied the exception in IAS12.4A and shall neither recognise